� RE 91001-01-X-B2/2023-03-27, Bosch Rexroth AG
Axial piston fixed motor
A2FM Series 61
for explosive areas
II 2G Ex h IIB T4-T1 Gb X and
II 3G Ex h IIB T4-T1 Gc X
RE 91001-01-X-B2/2023-03-27
Replaces: 04.2016

	▶ Maximum pressure 450 bar
	▶ Open and closed circuits
Type code� 2
Hydraulic fluids� 3
Operating data monitoring – X parameters � 5
Flow direction� 5
Speed range� 5
Working pressure range� 6
Technical data� 7
Dimensions, sizes 10, 12, 16� 10
Dimensions, sizes 23, 28, 32� 12
Dimensions, size 45 � 14
Dimensions, sizes 56, 63� 16
Dimensions, sizes 80, 90� 18
Dimensions, sizes 107, 125� 20
Dimensions, sizes 160, 180� 22
Counterbalance valve BVD� 24
Installation instructions� 27
Project planning notes� 29
Safety instructions� 29
Contents
Part II of instruction
manual in accordance with
ATEX Directive 2014/34/EU
(data sheet)
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 91001-01-X-B2/2023-03-27
2 A2FM Series 61 | Axial piston fixed motor for explosive areas
Type code
1)	 Fastening thread or threaded ports, metric
2)	 Threaded ports at the sides sealed with threaded plugs
3)	 Indicate type code for counterbalance valve BVD separately
as per data sheet 95522.
Note the restrictions described on page 24.
Type code
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11
A2F M / 61 W – B J –
Axial piston unit
01 Bent-axis design, fixed A2F
Operating mode
02 Motor M
Size (NG)
03 Geometric displacement, see technical data on page 7
10 12 16 23 28 32 45 56 63 80 90 107 125 160 180
Series
04 Series 6, index 1 61
Direction of rotation
05 Viewed on drive shaft, bidirectional W
Sealing material ATEX version
06 ATEX device category 3G (normal level of safety), shaft seal ring made of FKM (fluorocarbon rubber) A
ATEX device category 2G (normal level of safety), shaft seal ring made of FKM (fluorocarbon rubber) R
Drive shaft 10 12 16 23 28 32 45 56 63 80 90 107 125 160 180
07 Splined shaft DIN 5480 ● ● ● ● ● ● – ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● A
● ● – ● ● – ● ● – ● – ● – ● – Z
Parallel keyed shaft, DIN 6885 ● ● ● ● ● ● – ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● B
● ● – ● ● – ● ● – ● – ● – ● – P
Mounting flange
08 ISO 3019-2; 4-hole B
Port plate for working lines1) 10 12 16 23 28 32 45 56 63 80 90 107 125 160 180
09 SAE flange ports A and B at rear – – – ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● 010
SAE flange ports A and B at side, opposite – – – ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● 020
Threaded ports A and B, at side, opposite ● ● ● ● ● ● – – – – – – – – – 030
Threaded ports A and B at side and rear2 ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● – – – – – – 040
SAE flange ports A and B at bottom
(same side) – – – – ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● 100
Port plate with 1-stage pressure
relief valves for mounting
a counterbalance valve3)
BVD20 – – – – – – – – – – – ● ● – – 178
BVD20/25 – – – – ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● 188
Rotary group
10 Version J J
Special version
11 Special version S
● = Available – = Not available
Notice
Note the project planning notes on page 29.
� RE 91001-01-X-B2/2023-03-27, Bosch Rexroth AG
3� Axial piston fixed motor for explosive areas | A2FM Series 61
� Hydraulic fluids
Features of the ATEX version
With the ATEX version of the A2FM axial piston fixed
motor, a restriction of the technical data must to be taken
into account.
External distinguishing feature from the standard motor:
	▶ The unpainted part of the mounting flange,
which is marked by a socket-head screw,
	▶ The ex-mark and the CE-mark on the name plate.
Observe the instruction manual.
Temperature classes per DIN EN ISO 80079-36
Depending on the two temperature classes T3 and T4,
the maximum permissible speed and temperature
restrictions must be taken into account
(see table "Viscosity and temperature of the
hydraulic fluid" and "Technical data").
Notice
ATEX classification: When ordering, please state which
equipment group, category, explosion group, temperature
class and ignition protection type are required for your

We recommend ordering the counterbalance valve and
the motor as a set.
Order example: A2FM90/61W–AAB188J-S +
BVD20W27L/41B-V01K00D0800S00
	▶ The counterbalance valve does not replace the
mechanical service brake and holding brake.
	▶ Counterbalance valves must be optimized during
prototype commissioning to prevent unacceptable
operating conditions, and compliance with the
specification must be verified.
	▶ Observe the detailed notes on the BVD counterbalance
valve contained in data sheet 95522
	▶ For the design of the brake release valve,
we must know the following data for the mechanical
holding brake:
	– the cracking pressure
	– the volume of the brake spool between minimum
stroke (brake closed) and maximum stroke
(brake released with 21 bar)
	– the required closing time for a warm device
(oil viscosity approx. 15 mm2/s)
Permissible inlet flow or pressure when using pressure relief valves and BVD
Without valve Limited values when using pressure relief valves and BVD
Motor PRV1) BVD2)
NG pnom/pmax
[bar]
qV
[l/min]
NG pnom/pmax
[bar]
qV
[l/min]
NG pnom/pmax
[bar]
qV
[l/min]
Code
28 400/450 176 16 350/420 100 20 350/420 100 188
32 201
45 255
56 280 22 240 220
63 315
80 360
90 405
107 427 178
125 500
107 427 32 400 25 320 188
125 500
160 577
180 648
1)	 Pressure relief valve
2)	 Counterbalance valve, double-acting
� RE 91001-01-X-B2/2023-03-27, Bosch Rexroth AG
25� Axial piston fixed motor for explosive areas | A2FM Series 61
� Counterbalance valve BVD